

1. District: Kakching

PS: Arong Nongmarkhung Police Station

Year: 2025

FIR. No: 05(06)2025 ARG-PS

Date and time of FIR: 21/06/2025 at 7:30 am

2

SL. No.	Acts	Sections	
1	Arms	25(1-C) A. Act.	
2	Explosive Substance	5 Expl. Sub. Act	

3. (a) Occurrence of offence:

Day: Saturday Date From: 21/06/2025 Date to: 21/06/2025

Time Period:

Time From: 05:03 hrs.

. Time To: 07:00 hrs

(b) Information received at PS: 21/06/2025 Time: 7:30 am.

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 10

Date & Time: 21/06/2025 at 7:30 am

4. Type of Information:-Written

5. Place of occurrence:

- 1. (a) Direction and Distance from PS: South East from PS, about 10 Km(s) Beat No.:
 - (b) Address:- Nongmaikhong Makha Leikai Hill Range, Kakching District, Manipur.
 - (c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then name of PS:
- 6. Complainant/information:
 - (a) Name: L. Rohit Singh
 - (b) Father's/Husband's Name: L. Bihari Singh
 - (c) Date/ Year of Birth:11-03-1989
- (d) Nationality: Indian
 - (e)UID No./ Passport No.6962 5788 1803
 - (f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

- (g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)
- (h) Occupation: Police
- (i) Address:

SI. No.	Address Type	Address		
1	Present address	CDO Unit, Kakching District		
2	Permanent address	Moirang Mayai Leikai, Bishnupur District, Manipur		

(j) Phone Number: 9863196857

- 7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:
- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant /informant:

9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (In Rs/-)
1.	Arms	Carbine	(one) novoi 8MG Carbine bearing Regn. No. GG 0507 with 2(two) Magazines	
2.	Arms	AK -47	1 (one) no of AK-47 rifle bearing No. 7591	
3.	Arms	SBBL	2 (two) nos of Single barrel Gun bearing No. SL-9501 and YP-238	
4.	Arms	Pistol	1 (one) no. of Modified 9mm pistol bearing No. AE- 197 with 2(two) magazines.	
5.	Explosive	IED	3 (three) nos. of IED (weighing about 2 Kgs approx.)	
6.	Other	Lens	1 (one) no. of Scope Lens marked as Bush Nell 3-9x40E	-
7.	Arms	Tube launching	1 (one) no. of Tube launching	
8.	Explosive	Detonator	1 (one) no. of 36 HE grenade without detonator	
9.	Explosive	Rubber Bullet	6 (six) nos. of 38 mm Anti Riot with Rubber Bullet	and the second
10.	Explosive	Detonator	8 (eight) nos. of wire detonator	
11.	Explosive	PEK	10 (ten) nos. of PEK explosive packet weighing 125 gm per packet	2 2 8 2 10 2 100
12.	Ammunition	Live ammunition	18 (eighteen) live rounds of 5.56 mm ammunition	
13.	Ammunition	Live ammunition	11 (eleven) live rounds of 7.62 mm ammunition	
14.	Ammunition	Live ammunition	13 (thirteen) live rounds of .303 ammunition	
15.	Ammunition	Empty case	13 (thirteen) empty case AK ammunition	
16.	Ammunition	Live ammunition	2(two) live rounds of AK ammunition	- 127 - 24
17.	Ammunition	Empty case	2(two) empty cases of 5.56 mm ammunition	
18.	Ammunition	Empty case	1(one) empty case of 9 mm ammunition	
19.	Ammunition	Live ammunition	9(nine) nos of live ballistic ammunition	
20.	Other	BP cover	3(three) nos. of camouflage colour BP cover without plate	
21.	Other	Helmets	4(four) camouflage colour helmets	
22.	Other	Jungle Boot	1(one) pair of black colour jungle Boot	
23.	Other	School Bag	1(one) black colour school bag	
24.	Other	Gunny bag	1(one) gunny bag	

10. Total value of property (In Rs./-)



11. Inquest Report/ U. D. case NO. if any: N/A.

12. First Information contents: On 21/06/2025 at 07:30 am, one HC L. Rohit Singh, CDO Unit/KCG reported to OC/ARG PS stating that on 21/06/2025 at about 4:30 am, received a reliable information from 2 MAHAR Regiment about presence of UG Cadres at Nongmaikhong area. Based on the input, a combined team of 4(four) CDO teams led by Subedar Ksh. Prakash Singh under the command of Subedar S. Birla Singh, OC, CDO/Kakching District, one column of 2 Mahar Regiment led by Major Aditya Jain, one team of Arong Nongmaikhong PS led by Inspt. Ch. Subol Singh have conducted search operation at Nongmaikhong Makha Leikai Hill Range from 05:03 hrs to 07:00 hrs under the overall supervision of Smt L. Priyadarshini, SP/Kakching. During the search operation, 1 (one) gunny bag suspected to be kept concealed by unknown miscreants were recovered from a secluded bushy area of Nongmaikhong Makha Leikai Hill range.

While opening the said bags, the following arms and ammunition along with other materials were found.

- 1) 1 (one) no. of SMG Carbine bearing Regn. No. GG 0507 with 2(two) Magazines.
- 2) 1 (one) no of AK-47 rifle bearing No. 7591
- 3) 2 (two) nos of Single barrel Gun bearing No. SL-9501 and YP-238
- 4) 1 (one) no. of Modified 9mm pistol bearing No. AE-197 with 2(two) magazines.
- 5) 3 (three) nos. of IED (weighing about 2 Kgs approx.)
- 6) 1 (one) no. of Scope Lens marked as Bush Nell 3-9x40E.
- 7) 1 (one) no. of Tube launching.
- 8) 1 (one) no. of 36 HE grenade without detonator.
- 9) 6 (six) nos. of 38 mm Anti Riot with Rubber Bullet.
- 10) 8 (eight) nos. of wire detonator.
- 11) 10 (ten) nos. of PEK explosive packet weighing 125 gm per packet
- 12) 18 (eighteen) live rounds of 5.56 mm ammunition.
- 13) 11 (eleven) live rounds of 7.62 mm ammunition.
- 14) 13 (thirteen) live rounds of .303 ammunition
- 15) 13 (thirteen) empty case AK ammunition.
- 16) 2(two) live rounds of AK ammunition.
- 17) 2(two) empty cases of 5.56 mm ammunition.
- 18) 1(one) empty case of 9 mm ammunition
- 19) 9(nine) nos of live ballistic ammunition.
- 20) 3(three) nos. of camouflage colour BP cover without plate.
- 21) 4(four) camouflage colour helmets
- 22) 1(one) pair of black colour jungle Boot.
- 23) 1(one) black colour school bag
- 24) 1(one) gunny bag.

As such the above noted inventories have been seized from the spot at 05:40 am by observing formalities and recorded a videograph of the action of recovery.

The seized items along with the Seizure Memo are handed over to OC/ARG PS for taking further action by registering an FIR. Hence the case,

13. Action taken: Since the above information reveal as tom histon of offence (s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.

(1) Registered the case and took up the investigation /or

(2) Directed (Name of I.O.): SI W. Manitomba Singh

(3) Refused investigation due to: N/A

(4) Transferred to P.S: N/A on point of jurisdiction. District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/ informant, free of cost.

Signature of Officer-in-Charge, Police Station

Name: Ch. Subol Singh

Rank: Inspector No. 014775

Officer In-Charge Arong Nongmaikhong P.S.

H.C. L. Rohit Saigh

14. Signature / Thumb impression

of the complainant / informant.

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 21/06/2025.

Judicial Magistrato First Class